
File No. CT-2023-007  

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

IN THE MATTER OF the Competition Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-34 (the “Act”); 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Apotex Inc. for an order pursuant to section 103.1 
of the Act granting leave to bring an application under section 79 of the Act; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Apotex Inc. for an order pursuant to section 79 
of the Act; 

BETWEEN: 

APOTEX INC. 

Applicant 

– and –

PALADIN LABS INC., ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,  
TAKEDA CANADA INC., and TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A. INC. 

Respondents 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

NOTICE OF DISCONTINUANCE 

(Pursuant to Rule 26 of the Competition Tribunal Rules) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The Applicant, Apotex Inc., discontinues this application as against the Respondents 

Paladin Labs Inc., Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc., Takeda Canada Inc. and Takeda Pharmaceuticals 

U.S.A. Inc. without costs with the agreement and consent of the Respondents. 
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Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 13th day of October, 2023. 

________________________________ 
GOODMANS LLP 
3400-199 Bay St 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 

Michael Koch (mkoch@goodmans.ca) 
Julie Rosenthal (jrosenthal@goodmans.ca) 
David Rosner (drosner@goodmans.ca) 
Josh Zelikovitz (jzelikovitz@goodmans.ca) 
Tel: 416-979-2211; Fax:416-979-1234 

Lawyers for the Applicant 

TO: The Registrar 
Competition Tribunal 
90 Sparks Street, Suite 600 
Ottawa, ON K1P 5B4 
Tel: 613-957-7851 Fax: 613-952-1123 

AND TO: TORYS LLP 
TD South Tower 
3300-79 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2 

Dany Assaf (dassaf@torys.com) 
Colette Koopman (ckoopman@torys.com) 
Tel: 416-865-0040; Fax: 416-865-7380 

Counsel for Paladin Labs Inc. and Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

AND TO: GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
1600-100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5 

Ian Macdonald (ian.macdonald@gowlingwlg.com) 
Christopher Van Barr (christopher.vanbarr@gowlingwlg.com) 
Tel: 416-862-7525; Fax: 416-862-7661 

Counsel for Takeda Canada Inc. and Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A. Inc. 
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